year”. Non-rate sensitive liabilities and assets primarily comprise of capital, reserves and surplus, other liabilities,

cash and balances with RBI, current account balances with banks, fixed assets and other assets.

The Banking Book is represented by excluding from the total book the trading book (on and off balance sheet

items) and the commensurate liabilities in the form of short term borrowings and deposits.

� Earnings Perspective (impact on net interest income)

Traditional Gap Analysis (TGA) measures the level of a bank’s exposure to interest rate risk in terms of

sensitivity of its NII to interest rate movements over one year  horizon. It involves bucketing of all rate sensitive

assets (RSA) and rate sensitive liabilities (RSL) and off balance sheet items maturing or getting repriced in the

next one year and computing change of income under 200 basis points upward and downward parallel rate

shocks over a one year horizon. Assumption on asset/liability bucketing used in the traditional gap analysis is as

per the RBI guidelines.

The increase / decline in earnings for an upward / downward rate shock of 200 basis points (‘bps’), broken down

by currency, are as follows:

(� million)

Currency

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

If interest rate
were to go down

by 200 bps

If interest rate
were to go up

by 200 bps

If interest rate
were to go down

by 200 bps

If interest rate
were to go up

by 200 bps

INR (61,299.7)   61,299.7 (42,826.2) 42,826.2

USD (793.1) 793.1 (1,765.7) 1,765.7

Others (611.9) 611.9 (237.9) 237.9

Total (62,704.7) 62,704.7 (44,829.8) 44,829.8

� Economic Value Perspective (impact on market value of equity)

While earnings perspective calculates the short-term impact of the rate changes, the Economic Value

Perspective calculates the long-term impact on the market value of equity (MVE) of the Bank through changes

in the economic value of its rate sensitive assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet positions. Economic value

perspective is measured using Duration Gap Analysis (DGA). DGA involves computing of the Modified Duration

Gap (MDG) between RSA and RSL and thereby the Duration of Equity (DoE). The DoE is a measure of

sensitivity of market value of equity to changes in interest rates. Using the DoE, the Bank estimates the change

in MVE under 200 basis points upward and downward parallel rate shocks. Assumptions on asset/liability

bucketing, coupons and yields to be used in the duration gap analysis are as per the RBI guidelines.

Basel III - Pillar 3 Disclosures

The increase / decline in economic value for an upward / downward rate shock of 200 basis points (‘bps’),

broken down by currency, are as follows:

(� million)

Currency

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

If interest rate
were to go

down by 200
bps

If interest rate
were to go up by

200 bps

If interest rate
were to go

down by 200
bps

If interest rate
were to go up by

200 bps

INR   24,635.8 (24,635.8) 37,149.3 (37,149.3)

USD (3,533.8) 3,533.8 (2,120.7) 2,120.7

Others (1,529.1) 1,529.1 (1,676.5) 1,676.5

Total 19,572.9 (19,572.9) 33,352.1 (33,352.1)

10. General Disclosures for Exposures Related to Counterparty Credit Risk

Counterparty Credit Risk (‘CCR’) limits for the banking counterparties are assessed based on an internal model that

considers the parameters viz. credit rating, solvency ratio and net worth of counterparties, net worth of the Bank

and business requirements. In all other cases, CCR limit is approved based on credit assessment process followed

by the Bank as per the Credit Policies and Procedures Manual. CCR limits are set on the amount and tenor while

fixing the limits to respective counterparties with distinct limits for each type of exposure. Capital for CCR exposure